

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

**Kathleen Sebelius, et. al., Petitioners**

v.

**Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., et al.,  
Respondents**

---

**Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp., et. al.,  
Petitioners**

v.

**Kathleen Sebelius, et al., Respondents**

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Courts of Appeals for the Third and Tenth  
Circuits**

---

**Brief of Liberty University and Liberty  
Counsel as Amici Curiae in Support of  
Hobby Lobby and Conestoga, et al.**

---

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	Stephen M. Crampton
Anita L. Staver	Mary E. McAlister
Horatio G. Mihet	Liberty Counsel
Liberty Counsel	PO Box 11108
1055 Maitland Center	Lynchburg, VA 24506
Commons, 2d Floor	(434) 592-7000
Maitland, FL 32751	<a href="mailto:court@lc.org">court@lc.org</a>
(800) 671-1776	
<a href="mailto:court@lc.org">court@lc.org</a>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**I. THE PREVENTIVE CARE MANDATE TRAMPLES UPON EMPLOYERS’ FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS..... 5**

**A. Compelling Employers To Choose Between Their Religious Beliefs Or Crippling Governmental Sanctions Imposes A Substantial Burden On Employers’ Free Exercise Rights. .... 8**

**1. *The Compelled Purchase Of A Government-Defined Insurance Product That Mandates Access To Abortifacients Is An Unprecedented Over-reach Into Employers’ Business Operations..... 11***

**2. *The Preventive Care Mandate Threatens Employers’ Core Religious Beliefs..... 144***

**3. *The Multiple Levels Of Penalties And Sanctions Create An***

<i>Unconscionable Burden For Employers.</i> .....	21
<b>B. The Administration Utterly Fails To Satisfy Its Burden To Prove That The Preventive Care Mandate Is Justified By A Compelling State Interest</b> .....	25
<b>C. Compelling Employers To Violate Their Religious Beliefs And Provide Free Abortifacients Is Not The Least Restrictive Means Of Meeting The Administration’s Stated Interest.....</b>	311
<b>II. THE ADMINISTRATION IS ATTEMPTING TO REPEAL RFRA BY EXECUTIVE FIAT.</b> .....	355
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	31
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	12
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	28, 29
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal (UDV)</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 29, 30
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	12
<i>Manhattan General Equip. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).	37, 38, 50
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	30

<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	6, 9, 10, 31
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6, 10, 14, 15

### **Statutes**

26 U.S.C. §4980D .....	23
26 U.S.C. §4980H.....	13, 21, 22, 23, 28
26 U.S.C. §5000A .....	35
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461 .....	12
29 U.S.C. §1132.....	23, 24
29 U.S.C. §1185.....	23
42 U.S.C. §1397j-1.....	36
42 U.S.C. §18011.....	28
42 U.S.C. §18022.....	36
42 U.S.C. §18023(b)(1) .....	19

42 U.S.C. §2000bb .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §300a-7.....	20
Public L. No. 99-272, § 10001 (1986), 100 Stat. 82 .....	12

### **Other Authorities**

American Association of Pro-Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists (“AAPLOG”), Comment to Docket No. FDA–2010–N–0001 Advisory Committee for Reproductive Health Drugs; Notice of Meeting Ulipristal acetate tablets, (NDA) 22–474, Laboratoire HRA Pharma. (June 2, 2010).....	16, 17
Dayna Bowen Matthew, <i>Controlling the Reverse Agency Costs of Employment-Based Health Insurance: Of Markets, Courts, and A Regulatory Quagmire</i> , 31 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1037 (1996) ....	12
Edward A. Morse, <i>Lifting The Fog: Navigating Penalties In The Affordable Care Act</i> , 46 CREIGHTON L. REV. 207 (2013).....	34
Edward Whelan, <i>The HHS Contraception Mandate vs. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 87 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2179 (2012). .....	25-27, 32-33

Emily Pitt Mattingly, “ <i>Hobby-Lobby</i> ”-ing For <i>Religious Freedom: Crafting The Religious Employer Exemption To The PPACA</i> , 102 KY. L.J. 183, 185 (2014).....	5
Equity in Prescription Insurance and Contraceptive Coverage Act of 2007, H.R. 2412, 110th Cong. §§ 3-4 (1st Sess. 2007), S. 3068, 110th Cong. (2d Sess. 2008) .....	37
Exec. Order No. 13,535, 75 Fed. Reg. 15,599 (March 24, 2010).....	19, 20
FDA Office of Women’s Health Birth Control Guide .....	16, 17
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Fact Sheet Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> (August 2013).....	26
Jonathan T. Tan, <i>Nonprofit Organizations, For- Profit Corporations, And The HHS Mandate: Why The Mandate Does Not Satisfy RFRA’s Requirements</i> , 47 U. RICH. L. REV. 1301 (2013).....	33
Letter from Collegium Aesculapium Foundation, Inc. to Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Department of Health and Human Services (September 28, 2011).....	40

Letter from General Counsel, U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops to Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (August 31, 2011) .....	39
Letter from Richard Land, President, The Ethics and Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention to Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (September 30, 2011) .....	40
Putting Prevention First Act of 2004, H.R. 4192, 108th Cong. §§ 301-04 (2d Sess. 2004), S. 2336, 108th Cong. (2d Sess. 2004).....	37
Rebecca Peck, MD, and Rev. Juan R. Vélez, MD, <i>The Postovulatory Mechanism of Action of Plan B A Review of the Scientific Literature</i> , THE NATIONAL CATHOLIC BIOETHICS QUARTERLY 40 (Winter 2013).....	17, 18
Remarks of the President on Preventive Care, February 10, 2012.....	43
<i>Statement By Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012).....</i>	26

Statement of Cardinal Timothy Dolan, <i>United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, HHS Proposal Falls Short In Meeting Church Concerns; Bishops Look Forward To Addressing Issues With Administration</i> (February 7, 2013) .....	46
Susan Wills, JD, LLM, <i>New Studies Show All Emergency Contraceptives Can Cause Early Abortion</i> , ON POINT, THE CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE 8 (January 2014).....	18
The Fiscal Year 2013: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 112th Cong. (2012) ...	42
<b>Regulations</b>	
45 CFR §147.130 .....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 46, 623 (August 3, 2011) .	30, 39-40
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (February 6, 2013).....	43-45
Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,871 (July 2, 2013).....	30, 33, 43-50
<i>Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (February 15, 2012) .....	41, 42

Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans  
and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to  
Coverage of Preventive Services Under the  
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act  
75 Fed. Reg. 41,732 (July 19, 2010). . . . . 28, 38
